May 19, 2016. As a result of the Reverse Stock Split, the number of issued and outstanding and treasury shares of the
Company’s common stock was reduced proportionally based on the Reverse Stock Split ratio of one share for every
three shares of common stock held before the Reverse Stock Split.

7

Edgar Filing: RR Donnelley & Sons Co - Form 10-Q

13

R.R. DONNELLEY & SONS COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES (“RRD”)

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

(in millions, except per share data, unless otherwise indicated)

Revision of Net Sales and Cost of Sales

During the third quarter of 2017, the Company identified an error in the accounting for certain contracts with an
inventory buy-back option within the Asia reporting unit, which is in the International segment. As a result, the error,
which was determined by management to be immaterial to the previously issued financial statements, has been
corrected herein from the amounts previously reported. There was no impact to net earnings (loss) or net earnings
(loss) per share, or the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income or Stockholders’ Equity. The following
table presents the impact of the revision on net sales and cost of sales:

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Revised

Three months ended March 31, 2016
Products net sales $ 1,242.7 $ 13.1 $1,229.6
Total net sales 1,645.6 13.1 1,632.5
Products cost of sales 971.9 13.1 958.8
Total cost of sales 1,313.1 13.1 1,300.0
Three months ended June 30, 2016
Products net sales $ 1,231.7 $ 16.6 $1,215.1
Total net sales 1,632.6 16.6 1,616.0
Products cost of sales 985.2 16.6 968.6
Total cost of sales 1,316.2 16.6 1,299.6
Three months ended September 30, 2016
Products net sales $ 1,343.4 $ 15.6 $1,327.8
Total net sales 1,741.2 15.6 1,725.6
Products cost of sales 1,046.3 15.6 1,030.7
Total cost of sales 1,377.0 15.6 1,361.4
Three months ended December 31, 2016
Products net sales $ 1,470.3 $ 17.4 $1,452.9
Total net sales 1,876.3 17.4 1,858.9
Products cost of sales 1,161.0 17.4 1,143.6
Total cost of sales 1,512.6 17.4 1,495.2
Three months ended March 31, 2017
Products net sales $ 1,288.9 $ 17.4 $1,271.5
Total net sales 1,676.3 17.4 1,658.9
Products cost of sales 1,024.3 17.4 1,006.9
Total cost of sales 1,348.5 17.4 1,331.1
Three months ended June 30, 2017
Products net sales $ 1,263.4 $ 26.0 $1,237.4
Total net sales 1,646.0 26.0 1,620.0
Products cost of sales 1,020.7 26.0 994.7
Total cost of sales 1,342.9 26.0 1,316.9

The following table presents the impact of the related balance sheet revision on the December 31, 2016 Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheet:

Edgar Filing: RR Donnelley & Sons Co - Form 10-Q

14

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Revised

Receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts $ 1,354.4 $ (23.1 )$1,331.3
Inventories 379.6 7.2 386.8
Accounts payable 1,001.2 (15.9 ) 985.3

The September 30, 2016 Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows has also been revised to reflect the impact of the
above balance sheet revision.

8

Edgar Filing: RR Donnelley & Sons Co - Form 10-Q

15

R.R. DONNELLEY & SONS COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES (“RRD”)

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

(in millions, except per share data, unless otherwise indicated)

2. Discontinued Operations

Immediately following the Distribution, the Company held approximately 6.2 million shares of Donnelley Financial
common stock and approximately 6.2 million shares of LSC common stock. The Company accounted for these